
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

LAW OFFICES 

SHERMAN & HOWARD l.L.C. 
2555 EAST CAMELBACK ROAD, SUITE 1050 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85016 

TELEPHONE: (602) 240-3000 
FAX: (602) 240-6600 

(AZ BAR FIRM NO. 00441000) 

Craig Alan Morgan (AZ Bar No. 023373) 
(CMorgan@ShermanHoward.com) 
Shayna Stuart (AZ Bar No. 034819) 

(SStuart@shermanhoward.com) 
Jake T. Rapp (AZ Bar No. 036208) 

(JRapp@ShermanHoward.com) 
Attorneys for Defendant Arizona Secretary of State 

Adrian Fontes 

FILED 

Christina Spurlock 

CLERK, SUPERIOR COURT 
03/27/2023 9:17AM 

BY: LBENSHOOF 

DEPlJIT 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MOHAVE 
JEANNE KENTCH, an individual; TED 
BOYD, an individual; ABRAHAM 
HAMADEH, an individual; and 
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL 
COMMITTEE, federal political party 
committee, 

Plaintiffs/Contestants, 

V. 

KRIS MAYES, 

Defendant/Contestee, 

and 

ADRIAN FONTES, et al., 

Defendants. 

Case No. S8015CV202201468 

ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE 
ADRIAN FONTES' 

RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF 
SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITY IN 

SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION 
FOR A NEW TRIAL 

(Expedited Challenge Matter) 

(Assigned to Hon. Lee F. Jantzen) 

Defendant Adrian Fontes, in his official capacity as the Arizona Secretary of 

State (the "Secretary"), joins the Maricopa County Defendants' Response to Plaintiffs' 

Notice of Supplemental Authority in full. The Secretary responds to one other assertion in 

Plaintiffs' Notice. 

Plaintiffs assert "[t]he Order further supports [their] argument that, based on the 

narrow recount vote deficit that Secretary Hobbs revealed after the initial trial and fact

intensive arguments provided in Plaintiffs' pending motion, Plaintiffs' 'competent 

mathematical basis to conclude that the outcome would plausibly have been different' 

provides a basis for a new trial and relief in this Court." Notice at 2: 14-19. 

56592219.1 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



1 This convoluted assertion 1s a non sequitur. The Order's reference to a 

2 "competent mathematical basis" quotes paragraph 11 of the court of appeals' decision. 

3 Order at 3--4. In paragraph 11, the court of appeals rejects Kari Lake's assertion that she 

4 did not need to prove official misconduct "did in fact affect the result" of the election. 

5 Lake v. Hobbs, No. 1 CA-CV 22-0779, 2023 WL 2052341, at *2, ,r 11 (Ariz. Ct. App. 

6 Feb. 16, 2023), available at https:lltinyurl.com/3wrk5rfi. The court of appeals, affirmed 

7 by the supreme court on this point, ruled that an election is not "uncertain unless votes are 

8 affected 'in sufficient number to alter the outcome of the election."' Id. ( citation omitted). 

9 And this can only be shown with "a competent mathematical basis to conclude that the 

10 outcome would plausibly have been different, not simply an untethered assertion of 

11 uncertainty." Id. ( emphasis added) ( citations omitted); Order at 3--4. 

12 The Order's restatement of a legal standard does not mean Plaintiffs get a second 

13 trial to try and meet that standard. Nowhere does the Order state or imply that an election 

14 contestant may move for (let alone obtain) a second trial. Nowhere does the Order state or 

15 imply that an election contestant may seek more discovery ( or obtain discovery previously 

16 requested that was properly denied) after a trial. Nowhere does the Order state or imply 

17 that an election contestant may effectively amend their statement of election contest to 

18 pursue new theories after losing a trial. And nowhere does the Order state or imply that 

19 the Secretary's compliance with the recount statutes and the Recount Order means 

20 Plaintiffs get another bite of the apple. 

21 Plaintiffs omitted the supreme court's agreement with the court of appeals that 

22 "an untethered assertion of uncertainty[]" is not enough to overturn an election. Notice at 

23 2:14--19. For the reasons explained in Defendants' Responses, this is all Plaintiffs have to 

24 work with. The Order does not help them. 

25 II 

26 II 

27 II 

28 II 

56592219.1 2 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: March 27, 2023. 

56592219. J 

SHERMAN & HOW ARD L.L.C. 

By: /s/ Craig A. Morgan 
Craig Alan Morgan 
Shayna Stuart 
Jake Tyler Rapp 
2555 E. Camel back Road, Suite 1050 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
Attorneys for Defendant Arizona Secretary of 
State Adrian F antes 

3 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



1 

2 

3 

4 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

ORIGINAL electronically filed 
on March 27, 2023. 

COPY of the foregoing emailed and e-delivered through ECF system 
on March 27, 2023: 

Honorable Lee F. Jantzen 5 
Mohave County Superior Court Judge 

6 c/o Danielle Lecher 
DLecher@courts.az.gov 
division4@mohavecourts.com 7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

David A. Warrington, 
Gary Lawkowski 
DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC. 
DWarrin ton dhillonlaw.com 
GLawkowski dhillonlaw.com 
*Pro hac vice forthcoming 

Timothy A. La Sota 
Timothy A. La Sota, PLC 
2198 E. Camelback Rd., Suite 305 
Phoenix, AZ 85016 
tim@timlasota.com 

14 Attorney for Plaintiffs/Contestants 

15 Alexander Lolodin 
Veronica Lucero 

16 Arno Naeckel 
James Sabalos 

17 

18 

19 

Davillier Law Group, LLC 
4105 N. 20th St., Suite 110 
Phoenix, AZ 85016 
akolodin@davillierlawgroup.com 
vlucero~davillierlawgroup.com 
anaecke davillierlaw rou .com 

20 • sabalos davillierlaw rou .com 
phxadmin@davillierlawgroup.com 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Jennifer J. Wright 
Jennifer Wright Esq., PLC 
4350 E. Indian School Rd., Suite 21-105 
Phoenix, AZ 85018 
jen@jenwesq.com 

25 
Sigal Chattah 
Chattah Law Group 
5875 S. Rainbow Blvd. #204 

26 Las Vegas, NV 89118 
Chattahlaw@gmail.com 

27 Attorneys for Plaintiff/Contestant Abraham Hamadeh 

28 Paul Eckstein 
Alexis Danneman 

56592219.1 4 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

Samantha Burke 
Perkins Coie LLP 
2901 N. Central Ave., Suite 2000 
Phoenix, AZ 85012 

eckstein erkinscoie.com 
adanneman erkinscoie.com 
sburke~erkinscoie.com 
docketpx@perkinscoie.com 
Attorneys for Defendant Kris Mayes 

Thomas P. Liddy 
Joseph J. Branco 
Joseph E. LaRue 
Karen J. Hartman-Tellez 
Jack O'Connor III 
Sean Moore 
Rosa Aguilar 
Maricopa County Attorney's Office 
225 W. Madison St. 
Phoenix, AZ 85003 
liddyt@mcao.maricopa.gov 
branco· mcao.marico a. ov 
lame· mcao.marico a. ov 
hartma~@mcao.ma~icopa.gov 
oconnor mcao.manco a. ov 

cao.manco 

Emily Craiger 
The Burgess Law Group 
3131 E. Camelback Rd., Suite 224 
Phoenix, AZ 85016 
Emily@theburgesslawgroup.com 

17 Attorneys for Defendants Stephen Richer, Maricopa County Recorder and Maricopa 
County Board of Supervisors 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Celest Robertson 
Joseph Young 
Apache County Attorney's Office 
245 W. 1st South 
St. Johns, AZ 85936 
crobertson@apachelaw.net 
jyoung@apachelaw.net 

22 Attorneys for Defendants Larry Noble, Apache County Recorder and Apache County 

23 
Board of Supervisors 

24 

25 

26 

Christine J. Roberts 
Paul Correa 
Cochise County Attorney's Office 
150 Quality Hill Rd. 
Bisbee, AZ 85603 
croberts cochise.az. ov 
correa cochise.az. ov 

27 Attorneys for Defen ants David W. Stevens, Cochise County Recorder and Cochise 
County Board of Supervisors 

28 

56592219.1 5 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



1 

2 

Bill Ring 
Coconino County Attorney's Office 
110 E. Cherry Ave. 
Fl~gstaff, AZ ?6001 
wnn coconmo.az. ov 

3 Attorneys for Defen ants Patty Hansen, Coconino County Recorder and Coconino 
County Board of Supervisors 4 

5 

6 

Jeff Dalton 
Gila County Attorney's Office 
1400 E. Ash St. 
Globe, AZ 85551 
jdalton@gilacountyaz.gov 

7 Attorneys for Defendants Sadie Jo Bingham, Gila County Recorder and Gila County 

8 
Board of Supervisors 

9 

10 

Jean Roof 
Graham County Attorney's Office 
800 W. Main St. 
Safford, AZ 85546 
jroof@graham.az.gov 
Attorneys for Defendants Wendy John, Graham County Recorder and Graham County 

12 
Board of Supervisors 

11 

13 
Scott Adams 
Greenlee County Attorney's Office 
P.O. Box 1717 

14 Clifton, AZ 85533 
sadams@greenlee.az.gov 

15 Attorneys for Defendants Sharie Milheiro, Greenlee County Recorder and Greenlee 
County Board of Supervisors 

16 

17 

18 

Ryan N. Dooley 
La Paz County Attorney's Office 
1320 Kofa Ave. 
Parker, AZ 85344 
rdoole la azcoun az.or 

19 Attorneys for Defen ants Richard Garcia, La Paz County Recorder and La Paz County 

20 
Board of Supervisors 

21 

22 

Ryan Esplin 
Mohave County Attorney's Office Civil Division 
P.O. Box 7000 
Kingman, AZ 86402-7000 
esplmr@mohave.gov 

23 Attorneys for Defendants Kristi Blair, Mohave County Recorder and Mohave County 

24 
Board of Supervisors 

25 
Jason Moore 
Navajo County Attorney's Office 
P.O. Box 668 

26 Holbrook, AZ 86025-0668 
Jason.moo re nava • ocount az. ov 

27 Attorney for Defen ants Michael Sample, Navajo County Recorder and Navajo County 

28 
Board of Supervisors 

56592219.1 6 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Daniel Jurkowitz 
Ellen Brown 
Javier Gherna 
Pima County Attorney's Office 
32 N. Stone #2100 
Tucson, AZ 85701 
Daniel.jurkowitz cao. ima.gov 
Ellen. v 
Javier. ov 
Attorney or a rie a azares-Kelley, Pima County Recorder and Pima County Board of 
Supervisors 

Craig Cameron 
Scott Johnson 
Allen Quist 
Jim Mitchell 
Pinal County Attorney's Office 
30 N. Florence St. 
Florence AZ 85132 
Crai 
Seo ov 

James.mitche 1 ov 
12 Attorneys for s Dana Lewis, Pinal County Recorder and Pinal County Board of 

Supervisors 

Allen.qmst T: 

13 

14 

15 

16 

Kimberly Hunley 
William Moran 
Santa Cruz County Attorney's Office 
2150 N. Congress Dr., Suite 201 
Nogales, AZ 85621-1090 
khunle santacruzcoun az. ov 
wmoran santacruzcoun az. ov 

1 7 Attorneys for Defendants Suzanne Sainz, Santa Cruz County Recorder and Santa Cruz 
County Board of Supervisors 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Collen Connor 
Thomas Stoxen 
Yavapai County Attorney's Office 
255 E. Gurley St., 3rd Floor 
Prescott, AZ 86301 
Colleen.Connor@yavapaiaz.gov 
Thoas.stoxen@yavapaiaz.gov 22 Attorney for Defendants Michelle Burchill, Yavapai County Recorder and Yavapai 
County Board of Supervisors 

23 

24 

25 

Bill Kerekes 
Yuma County Attorney's Office 
198 S. Main St. 
Yuma, AZ 85364 
Bill.kerekes@yumacountyaz.gov 

26 Attorney for Defendants Richard Colwell, Yuma County Recorder and Yuma County 

27 
Board of Supervisors 

28 Isl Ella Meshke 

56592219.1 7 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM




