FILED Christina Spurlock CLERK, SUPERIOR COURT 03/27/2023 9:17AM BY: LBENSHOOF DEPUTY

1

2 3

4

5 6

7 8

9

10

11 12

13

14 15

16

17

18

19

20 21

22

23 24

25 26

27 28

LAW OFFICES SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.

2555 EAST CAMELBACK ROAD, SUITE 1050 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85016 TELEPHONE: (602) 240-3000 FAX: (602) 240-6600

(AZ BAR FIRM NO. 00441000)

Craig Alan Morgan (AZ Bar No. 023373)

(CMorgan@ShermanHoward.com)

Shayna Stuart (AZ Bar No. 034819)

(SStuart@shermanhoward.com)

Jake T. Rapp (AZ Bar No. 036208)

(JRapp@ShermanHoward.com)

Attorneys for Defendant Arizona Secretary of State Adrian Fontes

> IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MOHAVE

JEANNE KENTCH, an individual; TED BOYD, an individual; ABRAHAM HAMADEH, an individual; and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, federal political party committee.

Plaintiffs/Contestants,

V.

KRIS MAYES,

Defendant/Contestee

and

ADRIAN FONTES, et al.

Defendants.

Case No. S8015CV202201468

ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE ADRIAN FONTES' RÉSPONSE TO NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL

(Expedited Challenge Matter)

(Assigned to Hon. Lee F. Jantzen)

Defendant Adrian Fontes, in his official capacity as the Arizona Secretary of State (the "Secretary"), joins the Maricopa County Defendants' Response to Plaintiffs' Notice of Supplemental Authority in full. The Secretary responds to one other assertion in Plaintiffs' Notice.

Plaintiffs assert "[t]he Order further supports [their] argument that, based on the narrow recount vote deficit that Secretary Hobbs revealed after the initial trial and factintensive arguments provided in Plaintiffs' pending motion, Plaintiffs' 'competent mathematical basis to conclude that the outcome would plausibly have been different' provides a basis for a new trial and relief in this Court." Notice at 2:14–19.

This convoluted assertion is a non sequitur. The Order's reference to a "competent mathematical basis" quotes paragraph 11 of the court of appeals' decision. Order at 3–4. In paragraph 11, the court of appeals rejects Kari Lake's assertion that she did not need to prove official misconduct "did in fact affect the result" of the election. Lake v. Hobbs, No. 1 CA-CV 22-0779, 2023 WL 2052341, at *2, ¶ 11 (Ariz. Ct. App. Feb. 16, 2023), available at https://tinyurl.com/3wrk5rfj. The court of appeals, affirmed by the supreme court on this point, ruled that an election is not "uncertain unless votes are affected 'in sufficient number to alter the outcome of the election." Id. (citation omitted). And this can only be shown with "a competent mathematical basis to conclude that the outcome would plausibly have been different, not simply an untethered assertion of uncertainty." Id. (emphasis added) (citations omitted); Order at 3–4.

The Order's restatement of a legal standard does not mean Plaintiffs get a second trial to try and meet that standard. Nowhere does the Order state or imply that an election contestant may move for (let alone obtain) a second trial. Nowhere does the Order state or imply that an election contestant may seek more discovery (or obtain discovery previously requested that was properly denied) after a trial. Nowhere does the Order state or imply that an election contestant may effectively amend their statement of election contest to pursue new theories after losing a trial. And nowhere does the Order state or imply that the Secretary's compliance with the recount statutes and the Recount Order means Plaintiffs get another bite of the apple.

Plaintiffs omitted the supreme court's agreement with the court of appeals that "an untethered assertion of uncertainty[]" is not enough to overturn an election. Notice at 2:14–19. For the reasons explained in Defendants' Responses, this is all Plaintiffs have to work with. The Order does not help them.

//

//

28 //

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: March 27, 2023.

SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.

By: /s/ Craig A. Morgan

Craig Alan Morgan Shayna Stuart Jake Tyler Rapp

2555 E. Camelback Road, Suite 1050

Phoenix, Arizona 85016

Attorneys for Defendant Arizona Secretary of

State Adrian Fontes

RELIBIENT FROM DEMOCRACY TO CKET, COM

V3:	CEDTIFICATE OF SEDVICE
1	<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>
2	ORIGINAL electronically filed on March 27, 2023.
3	COPY of the foregoing emailed and e-delivered through ECF system
4	
5	Honorable Lee F. Jantzen Mohave County Superior Court Judge
6 c/o Danielle Lecher DLecher@courts.az.gov	DLecher@courts.az.gov
7	division4@mohavecourts.com
8	David A. Warrington, Gary Lawkowski
9	DHİLLON LAW GROUP, INC. DWarrington@dhillonlaw.com
10	GLawkowski@dhillonlaw.com *Pro hac vice forthcoming Timothy A. La Sota Timothy A. La Sota, PLC 2198 E. Camelback Rd., Suite 305 Phoenix, AZ 85016 tim@timlasota.com Attorney for Plaintiffs/Contestants Alexander Lolodin Veronica Lucero Arno Naeckel James Sabalos Davillier Law Group, LLC 4105 N. 20th St., Suite 130 Phoenix, AZ 85016 akolodin@davillierlawgroup.com vlucero@davillierlawgroup.com anaeckel@davillierlawgroup.com isabalos@davillierlawgroup.com isabalos@davillierlawgroup.com
11	Timothy A. La Sota
12	Timothy A. La Sota, PLC
13	Phoenix, AZ 85016
14	Attorney for Plaintiffs/Contestants
15	Alexander Lolodin Veronica Lucero
16	Arno Naeckel
17	Davillier Law Group, LLC
18	Phoenix, AZ 85016 akolodin@dayillierlawgroup.com
19	vlucero@davillierlawgroup.com
20	jsabalos@davillierlawgroup.com phxadmin@davillierlawgroup.com
21	
22	Jennifer J. Wright Jennifer Wright Esq., PLC
23	4350 E. Indian School Rd., Suite 21-105 Phoenix, AZ 85018
	jen@jenwesq.com
24	Sigal Chattah Chattah Law Group
25	Chattah Law Group 5875 S. Rainbow Blvd. #204
26	Las Vegas, NV 89118 Chattahlaw@gmail.com
27	Attorneys for Plaintiff/Contestant Abraham Hamadeh

56592219.1 4

Paul Eckstein Alexis Danneman

28

1	Samantha Burke
	Perkins Coie LLP
2	2901 N. Central Ave., Suite 2000 Phoenix, AZ 85012
1000	peckstein@perkinscoie.com
3	adanneman@perkinscoie.com
,	sburke@perkinscoie.com
4	docketphx@perkinscoie.com
5	Attorneys for Defendant Kris Mayes
١	Thomas D. Liddy
6	Thomas P. Liddy Joseph J. Branco
90	Joseph E. LaRue
7	Karen J. Hartman-Tellez
0	Jack O'Connor III
8	Sean Moore
9	Rosa Aguilar
	Maricopa County Attorney's Office
10	225 W. Madison St.
	Phoenix, AZ 85003
11	brancoi@mcao.maricopa.gov
10	laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov
12	hartmank@mcao.maricopa.gov
13	oconnori@mcao.maricopa.gov
15	moores@mcao.maricopa.gov
14	agunarr@mcao.maricopa.gov
	225 W. Madison St. Phoenix, AZ 85003 liddyt@mcao.maricopa.gov brancoj@mcao.maricopa.gov laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov hartmank@mcao.maricopa.gov oconnorj@mcao.maricopa.gov moores@mcao.maricopa.gov aguilarr@mcao.maricopa.gov Emily Craiger The Burgess Law Group 3131 E. Camelback Rd., Suite 224 Phoenix, AZ 85016 Emily@theburgesslawgroup.com Attorneys for Defendants Stephen Richer, Maricopa County Recorder and Maricopa County Board of Supervisors Celest Robertson
15	The Burgess Law Group
16	3131 E. Camelback Rd., Suite 224
10	Phoenix, AZ 85016
17	Emily@theburgesslawgroup.com
- 1	Attorneys for Defendants Stephen Richer, Maricopa County Recorder and Maricopa County Roard of Supervisors
18	County Bourd of Supervisors
	Celest Robertson
19	Joseph Young
20	Apache County Attorney's Office
20	245 W. 1st South
21	St. Johns, AZ 85936
	<u>crobertson@apachelaw.net</u> <u>jyoung@apachelaw.net</u>
22	Attorneys for Defendants Larry Noble, Apache County Recorder and Apache County
22	Board of Supervisors
23	
24	Christine J. Roberts
24	Paul Correa
25	Cochise County Attorney's Office
	150 Quality Hill Rd. Bisbee, AZ 85603
26	croberts@cochise.az.gov
27	pcorrea@cochise.az.gov
27	Attorneys for Defendants David W. Stevens, Cochise County Recorder and Cochise
28	County Board of Supervisors
-0	I

1	Bill Ring County Attorney's Office
	Coconino County Attorney's Office 110 E. Cherry Ave.
2	Flagstaff, AZ 86001
3	<u>wring@coconino.az.gov</u> Attorneys for Defendants Patty Hansen, Coconino County Recorder and Coconino
4	County Board of Supervisors
5	Jeff Dalton
1000	Gila County Attorney's Office 1400 E. Ash St.
6	Globe, AZ 85551
7	<u>jdalton@gilacountyaz.gov</u> Attorneys for Defendants Sadie Jo Bingham, Gila County Recorder and Gila County
8	Board of Supervisors
9	Jean Roof
9	Graham County Attorney's Office 800 W. Main St.
10	Safford, AZ 85546
11	jroof@graham.az.gov
	Attorneys for Defendants Wendy John, Graham County Recorder and Graham County Board of Supervisors
12	and the supervisors
13	Attorneys for Defendants wendy John, Granam County Recorder and Granam County Board of Supervisors Scott Adams Greenlee County Attorney's Office P.O. Box 1717 Clifton, AZ 85533
14	P.O. Box 1717
14	Clifton, AZ 85533
15	sadams@greenlee.az.gov Attorneys for Defendants Sharie Milheiro, Greenlee County Recorder and Greenlee
16	County Board of Supervisors
	Ryan N. Dooley
17	La Paz County Attorney's Office
18	1320 Kofa Ave. Parker, AZ 85344
19	rdooley@lapazcountyaz.org
19	Attorneys for Defendants Richard Garcia, La Paz County Recorder and La Paz County Board of Supervisors
20	Board of Supervisors
21	Ryan Esplin
	Mohave County Attorney's Office Civil Division P.O. Box 7000
22	Kingman, AZ 86402-7000
23	esplinr@mohave.gov Attorneys for Defendants Kristi Blair, Mohave County Recorder and Mohave County
24	Board of Supervisors
	Jason Moore
25	Navajo County Attorney's Office
26	P.O. Box 668 Holbrook, AZ 86025-0668
27	Jason.moore@navajocountyaz.gov Attorney for Defendants Michael Sample, Navajo County Recorder and Navajo County
28	Board of Supervisors

1	Daniel Jurkowitz
1	Ellen Brown
2	Javier Gherna
3	Pima County Attorney's Office 32 N. Stone #2100
25.7	Tucson, AZ 85701 Daniel.jurkowitz@pcao.pima.gov
4	Ellen.brown@pcao.pima.gov Javier.gherna@pcao.pima.gov
5	Attorney for Gabriela Cazares-Kelley, Pima County Recorder and Pima County Board of Supervisors
6	
7	Craig Cameron Scott Johnson
8	Allen Quist Jim Mitchell
9	Pinal County Attorney's Office 30 N. Florence St.
10	Florence, AZ 85132 Craig.cameron@pinal.gov
11	Scott.m.johnson@pinal.gov
12	Allen.quist@pinal.gov James.mitchell@pinal.gov
13	Attorneys for Defendants Dana Lewis, Pinal County Recorder and Pinal County Board of Supervisors
14	Kimberly Hunley
15	William Moran Santa Cruz County Attorney's Office
16	2150 N. Congress Dr., Suite 201 Nogales, AZ 85621-1090
	khunley@santacruzcountyaz.gov wmoran@santacruzcountyaz.gov
17 18	Attorneys for Defendants Suzanne Sainz, Santa Cruz County Recorder and Santa Cruz County Board of Supervisors
19	Collen Connor
20	Thomas Stoxen Yavapai County Attorney's Office
	255 E. Gurley St., 3rd Floor Prescott, AZ 86301
21	Colleen.Connor@yavapaiaz.gov Thoas.stoxen@yavapaiaz.gov
22 23	Thoas.stoxen@yavapaiaz.gov Attorney for Defendants Michelle Burchill, Yavapai County Recorder and Yavapai County Board of Supervisors
	Bill Kerekes
24	Yuma County Attorney's Office 198 S. Main St.
25	Yuma, AZ 85364 Bill.kerekes@yumacountyaz.gov
26	Attorney for Defendants Richard Colwell, Yuma County Recorder and Yuma County Board of Supervisors
27	
28	/s/ Ella Meshke

56592219.1 7